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Executive Responses Regarding Service Partnerships

1. Will all of the agencies that are paying into the Service Partner Allocation have Service Partnership Agreements? 
Answer: It has not been determined yet whether all agencies that are paying into the Service Partner Allocation will have Service Partnership Agreements. 
DLS is approaching the development of Service Partnership Agreements with agencies providing services in UKC in a phased manner. There will be three initial agreements in place for the 2019-20 biennium, covering 12 specific services, programs or facilities (products) provided in UKC. In addition, DLS will be directly responsible for services which are provided by the Roads and Permitting divisions. While these Roads and Permitting services will not be subject to a formal Service Partnership Agreement, the performance monitoring and reporting and interagency coordination will be aligned with the SPAs. Additionally, DLS will have no authority to require separately-elected agencies, such as KCSO and District Court, to enter into Service Partnership Agreements.
The Service Partnership Agreement (SPA) process will evolve in 2019-2020 as the next phase of SPAs are considered.

1. Do you have a template (or example) agreement that you can share? 
DLS is in the process of finalizing the three agreements that will be in place for the 2019-2020 Budget with the expectation of sharing these agreements with Council before the end of 2018. The Service Partnership Agreements will include the following:
· Section 1: Purpose of the Agreement
· Section 2: Policy Context
· Section 3: Programs, Services and Facilities
· Section 4: KC Policies, Priorities and Process Improvements
· Section 5: Performance Tracking, Monitoring and Reporting
· Section 6: LSI Implementation Activities
· Section 7: Communications
· Section 8: Government Relations
· Section 9: Accountability Framework
· Appendices:
· A. Product Catalogs
· B. Service Commitment Details
· C. Data Sharing Commitments
· D. SPA Steering Committee Charter

1. What local services do each of these agencies/funds provide?
Answer: The Executive’s Budget Request includes “product catalogs” detailing the services for these agencies.  The product catalogs are listed on pages 477-495 of the budget book. Local services are defined as services that are specifically targeted to residents and businesses in UKC or where geography is an important element in service planning or delivery.
Regional service providers are defined as services offered to residents and businesses countywide based on the eligibility of the individual and service delivery guidelines as specified by the specific services (ex:  Metro Transit’s service guidelines). Since regional services are important to the residents of the UKC, the DLS Director’s Office is planning on working closely with the regional service delivery partners during the 2019-2020 biennium.	
1. How will the Director’s office work provide a benefit to the other agencies that justifies them participating in this cost allocation model (the more specific you can be, by fund, is helpful)?
Answer: The goal of the Department of Local Services, is to improve local and regional service delivery for unincorporated King County residents. As such, the allocation model was developed based on the premise that contributions from other agencies that support the DLS Director’s Office should be related to the scale of the services provided by these agencies in UKC or for the benefit of UKC residents and businesses.
All agencies that are participating in the allocation model have a shared interest in the success of the Local Services Initiative (LSI), and consequently have a role in funding the Director’s office which is tasked with leading LSI implementation. Further, the allocation of funding responsibility to specific agencies is not intended to reflect a measure of the value of services that DLS provides to its partner agencies. 
[bookmark: _Hlk526835994]Notwithstanding the proposed funding approach, there is a concerted effort to identify opportunities where DLS’s efforts on behalf of UKC interests can simultaneously work for the benefit of residents and other KC service providers. For example, the development of Service Partnership Agreements has been focused on establishing new inter-departmental standard work processes that will build on existing capacities, identify and implement systemic improvements to streamline all collaborative efforts and create opportunities to increase the efficiency and effectiveness of service delivery in the UKC. 
Another added benefit is the CSA Program, as part of the Director’s Office, sustains consistent and frequent contacts with residents and stakeholders throughout UKC. This has proven valuable on numerous occasions and provides an ongoing conduit to the unincorporated communities on a variety of issues that serve the County. Under the DLS, the CSA Program will have more robust communications support than it has in the past.  
The DLS Communications, coupled with the CSA program outreach, may have a role during crisis communications and issue management. Synchronizing the messaging and tactics of partner agencies could contain resident anger and allow for further engagement among all stakeholders to work towards amicable solutions. 
1. Is there any history of any of the partner agencies participating in a cost allocation model that supported DPER or the Road Services Division?
Answer: No, there is no prior history of a cost allocation model allocating revenue to DPER or Roads services from the partner agencies. Nor does the current allocation model provide revenue to the DLS Divisions other than the Director’s Office. 
While there is not history of general allocation revenues supporting DPER and Road Services Division, there have been inter-departmental revenue transfers based on specific work programs that reflect the cost of services delivered. 

1. Do the agencies that were not previously part of the CSA cost allocation model but are part of the Service Partner Allocation have a history of support by the CSA program staff?
Answer:  Yes.  The CSA program has never restricted its support to agencies that are part of the allocation model.  Recent examples of this support include:
· MIDD/Best Start for Kids/Veterans Human Services Levy Outreach
· Marijuana IDT Participation
· South King Housing Initiative
The CSA program has a history of supporting King County agencies providing service in UKC.  This includes providing forums for public input in the UKC, online publication of services provided including annual work plans, information how residents can access county services, opportunities for county agencies to leverage standing public meetings through the CSA program, and other support.
The CSA program also provides a valuable communication channel for residents connecting them to service providers, Executive staff and Council.



